No. 181, A.]

[Published April 17, 1951.

## CHAPTER 71.

AN ACT to amend 313.15 (1) of the statutes, relating to personal estate allowance to widows.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

313.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

313.15 (1) The widow, if any, shall be allowed all her articles of apparel and ornaments, also all wearing apparel, family pictures and ornaments of the deceased, except such as may have been specifically bequeathed by the deceased, also the household furniture of the deceased, also all provisions and fuel on hand provided for family use, also other personal property to be selected by her, not exceeding in value \* \* \* \$400. This allowance shall be made whether the widow waives or accepts the provisions made for her in the will of her husband or when no provision is made for her, as well as when he dies intestate.

Approved April 12, 1951.